Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 140 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: \$1/26/21	
2	93rd General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2021		SENATE BILL 173
4			
5	By: Senator Rice		
6	By: Representative Maddox		
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT CON	CERNING THE DEFINITION OF "CRITICAL	
10	INFRASTRUCTURE" IN REGARDS TO THE OFFENSE OF UNLAWFUL		
11	USE OF AN	UNMANNED AIRCRAFT SYSTEM; AND FOR OTH	IER
12	PURPOSES.		
13			
14			
15		Subtitle	
16	CONCE	RNING THE DEFINITION OF "CRITICAL	
17	INFRA	STRUCTURE" IN REGARDS TO THE OFFENSE	
18	OF UN	LAWFUL USE OF AN UNMANNED AIRCRAFT	
19	SYSTE	M.	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	ISAS:
23			
24	SECTION 1. Arka	nsas Code § 5-60-103(a)(1), concernii	ng the definition
25	of "critical infrastru	cture" in regards to the offense of t	ınlawful use of an
26	unmanned aircraft syst	em, is amended to read as follows:	
27	(1) "Crit	ical infrastructure" means:	
28	(A)	An electrical power generation or de	elivery system;
29	(B)	A petroleum refinery;	
30	(C)	A chemical or rubber manufacturing	facility;
31	(D)	A petroleum or chemical storage fac	ility;
32	<i>(E)</i>	A railroad operating facility; or	
33	<i>(F)</i>	A communication tower or facility;	ınd
34	<u>(G)</u>	A food processing or manufacturing	facility; or
35	<u>(H)</u>	A correctional or detention facility	z; and
36			

1	/s/Ri	/s/Rice	
2			
3			
4	APPROVED:	2/23/21	
5			
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			